(Administration) Act 1992. Contributions to these accumulation schemes extinguish the Authority’s liability for

superannuation charges in respect of employees who are not members of the Pension Scheme or GSS.

  (i) Defined benefit plan
In the current year, the Authority adopted AASB 119 Employee Benefits (2011).  As a result, the Authority has

changed its accounting policy with respect to accounting for defined benefit plans as follows:

Under AASB 119 (2011), changes in the net defined benefit liability / (asset) are recognised in other

comprehensive income when they occur. The Authority therefore no longer applies the “corridor method” and

now immediately recognises all remeasurements of the net defined liability / (asset), including actuarial gains

and losses, in other comprehensive income.

53

ANNUAL REPORT

2013 / 2014

Effect of change in accounting policy

The Authority has applied AASB119 (2011) retrospectively in accordance with the standard.

Consequently, the comparative figures on the statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes

in equity has been restated for the year ended 30 June 2013:

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

As previously

reported

$’000

Effect of change

in accounting

policy

$’000

As restated

$’000

General Administration costs (6,761) (146) (6,907)

Income tax expense (9,176) 44 (9,132)

Profit for the period 22,580 (102) 22,478

Remeasurements of liability/asset  -   146 146

Related tax  -   (44) (44)

Other comprehensive income net of tax  -   102 102

Nature of benefits

The employer-financed benefit is a pension benefit payable on retirement, death or invalidity, or a lump sum

benefit on resignation.

Description of the regulatory framework

The Scheme operates under the State Superannuation Act 2000 (Western Australia) and the State

Superannuation Regulations 2001 (Western Australia).

Although the scheme is not formally subject to the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) (SIS) legislation,

the Western Australian government has undertaken (in a Heads of Government Agreement) to operate the